•  $90.2 million – net profit after tax (before significant items) from continuing operations up by 13 per cent
• 14.3 cents1 – full year dividend per share, fully-franked
•  BBB+ stable outlook – long term credit rating from standard & Poor’s
•  $1,281 million – net assets post sale of sucrogen
•  86,000 – number of csr shareholders
1 Adjusted for the 3:1 share consolidation.

Contents
1   chairman’s review
3   managing direcTor’s review
5   board of direcTors
6   corPoraTe governance
12 remuneraTion rePorT
31 direcTors’ rePorT
33 financial rePorT
73 indePendenT audiTor’s rePorT
75 share informaTion
76 shareholder informaTion

17.8c

earnings Per sHare from
Continuing oPerations
year ended 31 march (cenTs Per share
– before significanT iTems)

$503.4m

rePorted net Profit after tax
year ended 31 march ($ million)

$1,914m

trading revenue from
Continuing oPerations
year ended 31 march ($ million)

3,925

number of Csr emPloyees
year ended 31 march (emPloyees)

net Profit after tax from
Continuing oPerations
year ended 31 march ($ million
– before significanT iTems)

$90.2m

$1.72

amount distributed to
sHareHolders for tHe year1
year ended 31 march ($ Per share)

1 adjusted for the 3:1 share consolidation.

0.00 1.95 3.90 5.85 7.80

7.3

4.7

6.0

5.4

5.6

2011*

2009

2010*

2007

2008

LOST TIME INJURY FREQUENCY RATE
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH

* Excludes Asian insulation

0.000000 28.379999 56.759998 85.139997 113.519997 141.899996

ALUMINIUM EBIT
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH ($ MILLION)

111.92011

2009

2010

2007

2008

123.5

110.7

136.7

141.9

0.000000 17.425001 34.850002 52.275003 69.700005

PROPERTY EBIT
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH ($ MILLION)

2011

2009

2010

2007

2008

14.6

12.8

25.1

45.4

69.7

0.000000 29.519999 59.039997 88.559996 118.079994 147.599993

BUILDING PRODUCTS EBIT*

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH ($ MILLION)

96.6

106.2

103.82011

2009

2010

2007

2008

79.1

87.2

* Excludes Asian insulation

-2.000000 10.825000 23.650000 36.474999 49.299999

VIRIDIAN EBIT
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH ($ MILLION)

2011

2010

3.6

(1.6)

2009

2008*

33.4

49.3

* Includes 9 months of Pilkington, 6 months of DMS

25.23

19.4

36.7

27.4

29.48

2011*

2009

2010*

2007

2008

TOTAL RECORDABLE INJURY FREQUENCY RATE
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH

* Excludes Asian insulation

0.000000 9.174999 18.349998 27.524997 36.699996

cover image: hebel® Powerblock™
Csr limited abn 90 000 001 276